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FLUM = Parcel split between Commercial General (CG) and Residential/Office General (/0G)
CG= 032ac (13,9355 t) and R/OG =0.34 ac (14,844 5q ft).
Below is a description and locational characteristics of individual land use classifications per Section 5.2.4

L. Commercial General (CG) - This is a mixed use designation applied to those areas
considered appropriate for development with uses intended to provide commercial goods and
services on a citywide basis, with the objective of encouraging consolidated commercial centers
providing for the full spectrum of commercial uses. Appropriate locations are in, and adjacent

to, activity centers where surrounding land uses support and are compatible with intensive
commercial activity, and in locations near and with good access to major transportation facilities,
including mass transit. Uses in this land use designation have the potential for moderate to
heavy traffic generation, extended hours of operation, noise due to collection and delivery
vehicles, large outdoor air conditioning units, odors emanating from solid waste containers, and
loss of privacy for abutting residential developments. Outside storage and drive-through facilities
(heavy uses) are allowed if approved as part of the site plan review process. Al repairs or

similar odor emanating activity shall be indoor and/or shall not be visible from the right-of-way.
Additional considerations including, but not limited to, acreage limitations, as follows:
institutional or transportation/utility use shall not exceed a maximum area of five () acres. Any
such use, alone or when added to existing contiguous like usef(s), which exceeds this threshold
shall require a plan map amendment which shall include such use and all contiguous like uses.

N. Residential/Office General (R/OG) - This is a mixed-use designation which is applied to those areas
sppropriate for development as offices and/or medium-density residential uses or combinations thereof,
consistent with the. g uses, transportation facilites, and envir ics of such
areas. Appropriate locations are transition areas between urban activity centers or intense nonresidential
uses and lower density residential or public/Institutional/public service uses. These locations are typically
close to, and served by, the arterial highway network and by mass transit. This land use designation allows

professional, business, limited personal service uses, and residential uses. With few exceptions, these
developments are characterized by moderate traffic generation, daytime hours of operation, and minimal
adverse impacts resulting from noise, odors, poor aesthetics, or outdoor activities. No inventory shall be
kept on premises, and no outdoor activities or storage are allowed within this land use designation.
Additional considerations including, but not limited to, acreage limitations, as follows: ancillary
nonresidential and transportation/utility use shall not exceed a maximum area of three (3) acres;
institutional use (except for public educational facilities which are not subject to this threshold) shall not
exceed a maximum area of five (5) acres. Any such use, alone or when added to existing contiguous like

usefs), which exceeds this threshold shall require a plan map amendment which shall include such use and
all contiguous like uses. In addition, personal service/office support use shall not exceed a floor area of five
thousand (5,000) square feet; and no combination of such uses in any single multi-tenant building or, in
the alternative, in any group of buildings that are integral to and function as part of a unified project, shall
exceed ten (10) percent of the gross floor area of said buildings.

Property Appraiser Current Use = Vacant Commercial Land

Proposed Use = Mixed use office and residential

G Density (dwelling units/acre) = 24 site may not exceed 7 units (0.32 x 24)

R/OG Density (dwelling units/acre) = 15 site may not exceed 5 units (0.34 x 15)

G Floor Area Ratio = 0.55. Overall FAR may not exceed 7,664 s ft (13,935 sq.ft. X 0.55)

R/OG Floor Area Ratio = 0.50. Overall FAR may not exceed 7,442 sq ft (14,844 sq.ft. X 0.50)

Per Section CDC 8.2.4 - Intensity

Non-residential intensity is measured by Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The term FAR refers to a ratio of a
building's gross floor area to the size of the piece of land upon which it s built. Gross floor area s the sum
of the horizontal areas of allfloors within building walls covered by a roof, measured to the outside
surfaces of exterior walls. However, parcels with outdoor storage shallinclude the outdoor storage area as
part of the gross floor area in the calculation. This CDC provides a maximum permitted ratio of total
square footage of the gross floor area of all buildings on a ot to the gross site area of a lot for non-
residential uses.

Calculation: FAR is calculated by dividing the total gross floor area square footage by the gross site area in
square feet.

Example: A mixed use development is proposed for a two acre site (87,120.5q. ft). The site has a land use
designation of R/OG. The site can develop to @ maximum of either 43,560 5. ft. (.50 FAR) or 30 dwelling
units (15 DU per acre), or a combination thereof. As a resul, the proposed mixed use development could
include a combination of 8,712 sq. ft. of professional office space (20% of 43,560 sf. ft) and twenty-four
(24) residential units (80% of 30 units). Alternatively, it could include 17,424 sq. ft. of professional office
space (40% of 43,560 5q. t.) and eighteen (18) residential units (60% of 30 units).

Impervious Surface Ratio (ISR) = Per Section 8.2.7.A. The maximum allowable impervious surface coverage, or that
portion of the site which may be covered by building, paving, or other impervious materials, is expressed as a ratio.
The ratio is calculated by dividing the total impervious surface area b y the gross area of the site. ISR = Total
impervious area/Gross site area

CG Allowed ISR = 0.90. Overall ISR may not exceed 12,542 sq.ft. (13,935 sq.ft. X 0.90)

R/0G Allowed ISR = 0.75. Overa/T T E RE P
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South = Type “A” Streetside Buffer (10-25 ft) abutting 11" Ave SW per Figure 10-1

East = Type “B” Streetside Buffer (15-30 ft) abutting Seminole Bivd per Figure 10-2

West =Type “8" Buffer (15-30 ft) abutting Single family (RL) if no outdoor activities proposed to make it
Commercial Heavy use otherwise Type “C” Buffer (30-50 ft)

Figure 10-1: Type A Buffer Typical (Streetside)
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Figure 10-2: Type B Buffer Typ. (Streetside)

Parking Requirements =

Min Parking = Per Chapter 9, Section 9.5.1 and Table 9-2, minimum vehicle parking requirements for General
Commercial are based on 1 space per 400 GFA. Multifamily requires minimum of 1 space per DU.

Max Parking = Per Chapter 9, Section 9.5.1 and Table 9-2, maximum vehicle parking requirements for General
Commercial are based on 1 space per 250 GFA. Multifamily allows maximum of 2.5 space per DU.

Accessible ADA Parking = Per Section 9.5.3, Table 9-3) the total number of required spaces (e..g., 1 ADA required
for every 1-25 spaces; 2 ADA required for 26-50 spaces, etc.).

Pervious Parking = Per Section 9.5.1. F. Pervious pavement is an acceptable Low Impact Development (LID)
strategy, subject to the approval of the DCO/City Engineer prior to construction and or implementation. Pervious

parking must be designed consistent with the City's Engineering Standards Manual. Pervious parking shall not be
located within the minimum required buffer, required open space area, or retention area. Up to fifty (50) percent
of the parking spaces may remain unpaved, subject to the DCO's approval. The applicant shall supply evidence
demonstrating that the lack of paving would have no detrimental effects such as erosion, reduced air or water
quality, or other signif g of the natural or built environment. Driveway aisles must be fully paved

Signage = Master Sign Plan required. Master sign plan uses an aggregate of all sign area associated with a site as
the basis for the allocation of sign area to individual signs. Aggregate sign area shall be calculated as follows: 2.5
square feet per one (1) linear foot of building frontage along principal arterial or highways, 2 square feet per one
(1) linear foot of building frontage along all other streets, up to the maximum allowable dimensions.

Per Section 12.8.1.A(3) a., Where a site has frontage on two (2) or more public streets, freestanding signs
are allowed based on the following formulas:

a. Where a site has less than 500 feet of total frontage on more than one public street: One (1)
freestanding sign per frontage, subject to  maximum sign area of 80 square feet per sign; a total sign
area for all signs of 160 square feet and a maximum sign height of 8 feet; or one (1) freestanding sign at
160 square feet, 8 feet high on the street with the highest road classification.
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Largo Future Land Use Inquiry
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Section 3.5 - Modification of Development Standards for Site Plan Approval % 8 W =2 @

3.5.1 - Purpose % 2 B =2 @

This Section provides standards and procedures for the granting of administrative modifications of development standards within the Level | and Level Il processes. Modification of development

standards is specifically intended to provide flexibility in the administration of standards to accommodate site specific conditions while maintaining high standards of site design, and to establish

conditions to ensure compatibility where standards are modified. All applications for modifications of development standards that meet the requirements of Section 3.5 of this CDC shall be reviewed by
the DCO.

3.5.2 - Applicability ® 8B 9 @

The procedures of this section shall apply to all uses specified as allowable ses in Chapter 6 of this CDC as they relate to the following land development standards:

A

Principal building setbacks modifications - Applicants may be allowed modifications up to twenty (20) percent of the setback requirement; however, in no case shall the side yard setback be less
than five (5) feet for single family, duplex, and triplex developments. In addition, no modification of the required fifty (50) foot principal building setback from a natural surface water body or
retained wetland shall be permitted.

Accessory structure location standards - Applicants may be allowed modifications up to twenty (20) percent of the principal building setback requirement for accessory structures only.

Fence height - Up to two (2) feet above the maximum fence height permitted by Section 16.3 in association with a fence height request, pillar and post height may be modified by a corresponding
amount, provided the pillars or posts are not less than eight (8) feet apart. This provision applies to multifamily (four or more dwelling units). non-residential, and subdivisions as a whole,

Parking. loading and driveways - Up to ten (10) percent of the number of required parking spaces or two (2) spaces, whichever is greater. Accessible parking spaces shall be eligible for
modification of standards, provided such modification does not reduce the number of spaces or the dimensions of spaces below the standards of the Florida Accessibility Code for Building
Construction, the Americans with Disabilities Act requirements, or any other similar regulations issued thereafter. Modification of driveway and driving aisle width, parking space width and depth,
and loading berth requirements shall also be considered.

Landscaping and buffer yards - Locational and dimensional requirements of required landscaping areas may be reduced up to fifty (50) percent of the required width. The required quantity of
plantings shall be provided but may be relocated.

Lot depth - Minimumn lot depth may be reduced, but not to a degree that would reduce the lot area below the minimum lot requirements of the relevant future land use district (see Table 8-1),
Certain additions to principal building - Additions to existing principal buildings which do not have heating, ventilation, or air conditioning may be constructed using the accessory structure setback
standards contained in Chapter 16.

Air conditioning units location - Air conditioning compressors may be located in the rear or street side yard but shall not be located i the required front yard.

Non-substantial modifications - Modification of the development standards listed above, of less than one (1) foot. shall be deemed to be non-substantial. The DCO shall be authorized to approve
the modification at the time of the request based upon the requirements of this Section of the CDC. Non-substantial modifications must have no negative effects on adjacent properties.
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